

B295935

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

City of Santa Monica,

Appellant-Defendant,

vs.

Pico Neighborhood Association, et al.

Respondents and Plaintiffs.

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge Presiding
Superior Court Case No. BC616804

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF AMICI
CURIAE, LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND CALIFORNIA
SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT CITY OF SANTA MONICA**

Derek P. Cole (State Bar No. 204250)

dcole@colehuber.com

COLE HUBER LLP

2281 Lava Ridge Court, Suite 300

Roseville, CA 95661

Telephone: (916) 780-9009

Facsimile: (916) 780-9050

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae League of California Cities and
California Special Districts Association*

COURT OF APPEAL SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: B295935
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 204250 NAME: DEREK P. COLE FIRM NAME: COLE HUBER LLP STREET ADDRESS: 2281 LAVA RIDGE COURT, SUITE 300 CITY: ROSEVILLE STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 95661 TELEPHONE NO.: 916-780-9009 FAX NO.: 916-780-9050 E-MAIL ADDRESS: DCOLE@COLEHUBER.COM ATTORNEY FOR (name): Amicus Curiae League of California Cities et al.	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: BC616804
APPELLANT/ CITY OF SANTA MONICA PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ PICO NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, ET AL. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESED ENTITIES OR PERSONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT..... 4

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT..... 8

I. INTRODUCTION..... 8

II. ARGUMENT 10

A. This Court Should Reverse the Superior Court’s Determination that the City’s Elections Violate the CVRA 10

B. Even if liability under the CVRA Can be Established, the Superior Court Ordered a Remedy California Law does not allow and that Usurps Cities’ and Special Districts’ Role in Overseeing the Conversion to District Elections..... 13

III. CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Merrill v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles (1969) 71 Cal.2d 907 15

State Statutes

Elec. Code § 10010..... 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Elec. Code § 10010(c) 15, 16
Elec. Code § 14029..... 15
Elec. Code, § 10010(a) 14
Elec. Code, § 10010(f)(3)..... 12
Elec. Code, § 14032..... 8
